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Wilkin Design - 805 Hobart Rd envirenmental noise, air biast over pressure and ground vibration assessment

3. QUARRY PERMIT CONDITIONS

The Raeburn Quarry is regulated as a level 2 activity by the Tasmanian Environmental Protection
agency (EPA) through a Permit Conditions — Environmental (PCE), no. 7776. Relevant conditions
form PCE 7776(r1) are provided below in relation to the regulation of noise, air blast over pressure,
ground vibration and dust emissions. These conditions will form the basis for the assessment of
potential environmental nuisance or harm from the quarry at proposed residence at 805 Hobart Rd.

Noise Cantrol
N1 Noise emission limits :
1 Noise emissions from the activity when measured at any noise sensitive premises in

other ownerslip and expressed as the equivalent continuous A-weighted sound pressure
'level must not exceed: :

1.1 50 dB{A} between 0700 hours and 1800 hours (Day tirne); and

1.2 40 dB(A) between 1800 hours and 2200 hours (Evening time); and

13 40 dB(A) between the hours of 0600 and 0700 (eatly morming period); and
1.4 35 dB(A) between 2200 hours and 0600 hours (Night time}.

2 Where the combined level of noise from the activity and the normal ambient noise
exceads the noise levels stated above, this condition will nat be considered to be
wreached wnless the noise emissions from the activity are audible and exceed the
ambient noise levels by at least 5 dB(A).

3 The fime interval over which noise levels are averaged must be 10 minutes or an
alternative time intervat specified by the Director.

4 Measured noise levels must be adjusted for tonality, impulsiveness, modulation and low
frequency in aceordance with the Tasmanisn Noise Measurement Procedures Manual.

5  All methods of measurement must be in accordance with the Tasmanian Noise
Measurement Procedures Manual, issued by the Director.

N2 Operating hours

1 Unless otherwise approved by the Director, activities associated with the extraction of
rock, gravel, sand, clay or minerals, and loading of product, and screening/crushing
must ot be undertaken outside the hours of 0700 hours to 1900 hours on weekdays and
0800 hours to 1600 hours on Saturdays.

2 Notwithstanding the above paragraph, activities must not be carried out on Sundays and
public holidays that are observed Statewide.

N3 Batching plant operating hounrs

1 TUnless otherwiss approved in writing by .tha Director, the operation of the concrete
batching plant and dispatch of concrete must not be undertaken outgide the hours of
0600 hours t6 1900 hours on wéekdays and 0800 hours to 1600 houts on Saturdays.

Notwithstanding the above paragraph, activities must nof be carried out oo Sundays and
public holidays that are observed Statewide,

T
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Blasting

over prassure and ground vibration assessment

B1 Blasting times
Blasting on The Land must take place only between the hours of 1000 hours and 1600 hours
Monday to Friday. Blasting must not take place on Safurdays, Sundays or public holidays
wnless prior written approval of the Director has been obtained.

B2 Blasting - noise and vibration limits

1

Rlesting on The Land must be cartied out in accordance with blasting best practice
anvironmental management (BPEM) prnciples, and maust be carried out such that, when
measuted at the curtilage of any residence (or other noise sensitive premises) in other
accupation or ownership, air blast and ground vibration comply with the following:

- Lk 65 95% of blasts, air blast over pressute raust not exceed 115dB (Lin Peak); oo o

1.2 sir blast over pressure nust not exceed 120dB (Lin Peak);

13 for 95% of blasts ground vibration must not exceed Smm/sec peak particle
velocity; and

1.4  ground vibration must not exceed 10mm/sec peak particle velocity.-
All measurements of airblast overpressure and peak particle velocity must be carried out

in accordance with the methods set down in Technical basis for guidelines to minimise

annoyance a_fue {0 blasting overpressure and ground vibration, Australian and New
Zealand Environment Council, September 199 0.

Atmospheric

Al  Covering of vehicles : _
Vehicles carrying loads containing material which may blow or spill must be equipped with
effective comtrol measures fo prevent the escape of the materials from the vehicles when they
leave The Land ot travel on public roads. Bffective control measures may include tarpaulins
andt load dampening. :

A2 Control of dust emissions from plant

1

. Dust produced by the operation of all crushing and screeming plant mmust be controlled

by the use of one or more of the following methods to the extent necessary to prevent

environmental nuisance: ,

11 fthe installation of fixed water sprays af all fised crushers and at all points where
crushed material changes direction due to belt transfer;

1.2  the installation of dust extraction equipment at all fixed crushers and at all points

.where crushed material chonges direction due to belt transfer, and the

incorporation of such equipment with all vibrating screens,

13 the enclosure of the crushing and screening plant and the treatment of atmospheric
emiseions by dust extraction equipment; and '

1.4 any other method that has been approved in writing by the Director.

A3 Contrel of dust emissions '
Dust emnissions from roads, disturbed areas, Storage heaps, and machinery on The Land must
be controlled to the extent necessary to prevent environmental nuisance.
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LAUNCESTON “M:r 6 P.0. BOX 12200

L AUNCESTON, TASMANIA 7250

AIRPORT i PHONE: (03) 539 6122
in the hoart o Tasmania FAX: (03) 5381 8580

22 Sept 2017

Erin Boer

Planning Officer

Northern Midlands Coundi
13 Smith Sireet
LONGFORD TAS 7301

Dear Erin,
RE: Planning Application P17-164 805 Hobart Rd. Breadalbane

| refer to the above development application and after review of the proposal and prescribed
airspace regulations, provide the following comments:

- The site does lie within the ANEF contours mapped and laid out in the Launceston
Airport Masterplan 2015. The proposed habitable dwelling lies between the 20 and
25 ANEF contour which is conditionally acceptable;

- The proposed development will not infringe the Launceston Airport Obstacle
Limitation Surfaces, and;

- It seems that the use of the proposal will not unduly attract wildlife which would have
an effect on the safety of airport operations.

Therefore: Launceston Airport does not object to the development as proposed at 805
Hobart Rd. Breadalbane.

N.B. Due to airport proximity and continuous 24 hour operation, the site will be affected by
regular aircraft noise.

The proponent need carefully consider the site in relation to N contours and the negative
impact of continued aircraft noise upon quiet amenity and future property value. The
applicant is encouraged to establish whether, for domestic dwellings, known aircraft noise
must be declared in relevant title or, other documents.

The proponent will need also to consider the incorporation of noise controf features in the
construction of the residential building.

If you or the applicant has any questions relating to the above comments, please don't
hesitate in contacting me.

Yours sincerely,

=
llya Brucksch-Domanski

Manager Planning and Development

Australia Pacific Airports (Launceston) Pty. Lid.
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Erin Boer
Subject: FW: REMINDER Referral to Launceston Airport - Planning Application P17-164
Attachments: Response P17-164 805 Hobart Rd. Breadalbane.pdf

From: llya Brucksch-Domanski [mailto:llya.Brucksch@lst.com.au]

Sent: Friday, 22 September 2017 1:41 PM

To: Erin Boer <erin.boer@nmc.tas.gov.au>

Cc: Rosemary Jones <rgsemary.jones@nmc.tas.gov.au>

Subject: RE: REMINDER Referral to Launceston Airport - Planning Application P17-164
Hi Erin

We have received feedback from Flysafe and CASA. There doesn’t seem to be an issue.

Are you please able to inform that the proponent needs to contact the airport if there are cranes or the like {with
extending booms) used in the construction of the project?

Thank you for your patience.

Regards

Ilya Bruclsch-Domanski
Manager Planning 8 Development

Mobile +61 422 072 133
Phone + 61 2 6391 6207
Fax + 61 3 6321 8580

ARANATIGHAL  © SEA NATEONAL
tHOLS TR ! tWOUBTRY
AWARDE :

A HNER 2015

STOH

[ Toosrnareissens i

L AUNCESTON
AIRPORT

Peyes beesar b tod oo

www.launcestonairport.com.au
PO Box 1220, Launceston, Tasmania 7250

Launceston Alrport is committed to the implementation and improvement of environmental management iniliztives.
Please consider the environment bafore printing this email
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Rosemary Jones

From: michael heath <michael811@outiook.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 2 August 2017 3:24 PM

To: NMC Planning

Subject: Response to planning application no P17-164( Michael Heath 811 Hobart Rd,

Breadalbane)

To The General Manager,

In response to the Application( P17-164 805 Hobart Rd
Breadalbane) Re - expansion of kennels/cattery/dwelling and signage.

My position has remained unchanged since the first application(P16-209}. | am
still fully opposed to the expansion of the proposed dog kennels and increased dog numbers.

At this point in time | don't believe the kennels are operating anywhere near their
maximum allowable capacity and at times the sound of barking dogs can be intolerable under the right
conditions( ie northerly or zero wind conditions). The noise simply travels down the valley towards
~ me. This is affecting my quality of life NOW, I'm also getting complaints from some of my retail customers.
| also believe the increase in dog numbers will significantly de-value surrounding properties{ my business
property is my superannuation and future).

Mechanical noise barriers(trees etc) will take 10-12 years to be effective. That is
completely unacceptable.

| can't imagine the impact of the proposed numbers of dog's will have on my
happiness and mental well being into the future if Council allows this to proceed.... '

Yours Sincerely

Michael Heath(811 Hobart Rd., Breadalbane)
Mob 0435998862
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Erin Boer

From: ' Laura Walduck <laura@wilkindesign.com.au>

Sent: Thursday, 17 August 2017 11:59 AM

To: Erin Boer

Cc: Pets Now Boarding; Rebecca Green; Todd Wilkin

Subject: RE: Planning Application P17-164 - Cattery, kennel & pet crematorium extensions,
dwelling & new sign - Mediation & Extension of time

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Categories: Registered

Hi Erin,

Thank you for your email, we have read the representations.

1 spoke with Paul last week in your absence about the representations and he suggested mediation. From our point
of view we would be happy to discuss the possibility mediation re the signage, but would point out that from a
safety point of view, this signage is essential. The section of road the signage is proposed on is just inside an
g0km/hr zone and adequate signage is important to ensure clients are aware of the access well in advance as there
is no possibility of alerting them prior to reaching the access. We would also like to point out that the proposed
signage is only on our clients lot and there is no proposal to build on any adjoining iot.

The other concerns stated in the representation are over items that are of permitted use for the zone, we would ask
Council to explain this to the representors.

| will point out that our client is proactive with the approach to noise management and has provided us with the
following details:

7.30 - 8.00am The animals are let outside

11.00am The animals return inside

1.00 - 1.30pm The animals are let outside

5.00 - 5.30pm The animals return inside for the night

Solid panelling to the outside of runs have been installed for noise suppression and trees have been planted to the
boundary and outside run areas.

If you wish to discuss any items further do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind Regards

Lawra
e Loura Walduck | Administrotion Assisbs
Wil Design | PO Box 478 | Lounceston | Tas | 7250
@ 1. 0478 596 377 | e lovra@wilkindesign.com.au

From: Erin Boer [mailto:erin.boer@nmc.tas.gov.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 16 August 2017 4:53 PM

To: Wilkin Design Office <office@wilkindesign.com.au>

Cc: NMC Planning <planning@nmc.tas.gov.au>

Subject: Planning Application P17-164 - Cattery, kennel & pet crematorium extensions, dwelling & new sign -
Mediation & Extension of time




